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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARWNT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

In the matter of

NORWALK BOARD OF EDUCATION/CIT!Z  OF

-and-

LOCAL 1042 OF COUNCIL #4,
AFscME,  AFL-CIO

Case No. MPP-10,597

Decision No. 2847

September 21, 1990

APPEARANCES:

Robert J. Murphy, Esq.
for the Board of Education

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
for the Union

DECISIONANDDISHIS%L OFaMe~

On May 1, 1987, Local 1042 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, (the Union)
filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board)
a complaint alleging that the Norwalk Board of Education, (the School Board)
had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (the Act) in that:

Since on or about March, 1987, and all times thereafter, the
above named Respondent acting thru (sic) its officers,
agents, and representatives ,have been in violation of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act, in particular Section 7-
478(A) (4) (6) l

Specifically in March 1987, Respondent changed its policy
regarding the size of events requiring custodial coverage,
in violation of an existing written agreement between the
Parties and have and continue to refuse to meet and
bargain with the Union regarding the impact of this
change.

On November 23, 1987, the Union filed an amended complaint alleging
that the School Board violated a stipulated agreement in Case No. MPP-8038,
by refusing to provide custodial coverage for events at the Brien McMahon
School.
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After the requisite administrative steps had been taken, the matter
came before the Board for a hearing on October 3, 1989 and was continued to-
January 9, 1990. Both  parties appeared and were represented by counsel.
Full opportunity was given to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument.

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law and dismissal of complaint.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The School Board is a municipal employer subject to the provisions
of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and at all times material has been the exclusive bargaining representative
for a unit of custodial and maintenance workers employed by the School
Board.

3. The parties have had a series of collective bargaining agreements
over the years, the latest covering the period from July 1, 1987 to June 30,
1990.

4. In 1983, the Union filed a complaint with this Board, alleging that
the employer was violating the Act by refusing to call back custodians "to
perform clean up work at the Brian (sic) McMann (sic) High School, thereby
depriving said custodian of extra earnings."

5. This complaint (MPP-8038) was settled in the following manner:

That hereafter all rentals, including P.T.A. sponsored
programs and outside activities held at Brien McMahon
school shall be compensated at the appropriate union
rates pursuant to the current collective bargaining
agreement.

That hereafter custodians shall be used to perform
services at the Brien McMahon school in the same manner
that other custodians are used to perform services in and
at other schools. It is further understood that the
Board of Education retains full discretion to determine
when extra duty custodians will be assigned.

That it is understood and agreed upon that the parties to
this agreement have resolved all differences pursuant to
MPP-8038.

By this agreement the Board of Education does not concede
that it violated Article I, XIV or XXII of the contract.

In consideration of the above the union hereby agrees to
withdraw MPP-8038 without prejudice.
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6. The School Board allows various groups to use its buildings after
school hours under certain conditions and has established policy guidelines
governing the use of school facilities. Written guidelines were developed
by Edward Jaworski, Business Manager for the School Board and circulated to
staff in April of 1984. These guidelines catergorized  various users into
three groups: (1) Free usage; (2) Custodial fee only; (3) Rental and/or
other fees including custodial services. (Ex.10)

7. In September of 1984, Jaworski circulated another memo clarifying
the previous April memo in regard to organizations who qualify for free
usage. According to this memorandum, the free usage group would be charged
custodial charges where: (1) an admission fee is charged (2) there is a
large group in attendance (excess of 50) (3) extra custodial work is
required (4) the event is scheduled when a custodian is not normally on
duty. (Ex.7)

8. These guidelines were subsequently modified sometime in 1986 and
established four categories of building users. These guidelines defined
Class I users as groups seeking to use school facilities for activities
which are (1) a part of the regular or extra curricular program (2) related
to the school program such as PTA meetings or Scout meets; or (3) programs
conducted by the Recreation Commission or other city agencies. Class II,
III and Iv users were defined as groups seeking to use the facilities for
non-school related activities ranging from non-profit cultural or
educational programs to profit making programs sponsored by private sector
groups. These latter groups were required to apply to the central office
for permission to use the facility. A Class I user, however, was required
to apply directly to the building principal.

9. According to this policy, which is presently in force, Class II,
III and IV users are charged a rental fee for the use of the building.
They are also charged custodial fees because the School Board calls in an
additional custodian during the activity.

10. Class I users are not charged a rental fee for the use of the
building. However , if the group is expected to be in excess of 50 people,
they are charged a custodial fee.

11. Several building principals testified that they have called in
custodians for Class I users when the group exceeded 50. For example, Lewis
Dunlap,  Assistant Superintendent and a prior high school principal,
testified that he had implemented the above referenced policy for at least 8
years. John Allen White, principal at Nathan Hale Middle School, testified
that during his four year tenure, he implemented this call back policy.
Robert Bottomley, principal at Rowayton Elementary School, testified that he
followed this policy for about 5-6 years.

12. In 1987, the School Board denied a grievance filed by the Union,
claiming that a custodian should have been paid for a free usage group of
approximately 25-35 people. The School Board's'denial was based upon Mr.
Jaworski's 1984 policy guidelines.
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CONCLUSIONS OE' LAW

1. The unilateral change by an employer of an existing condition of
employment which involves a mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes an
illegal refusal to bargain and a violation of the Act.

2. In order for the Union to make a prima facie case of unilateral
change, it must show that there has been an existing fixed practice and a
clear departure from that practice without bargaining.

3. The Union has failed to prove that there has been a consistant
fixed practice of calling back custodians to cover events, regardless of the
number of participants involved.

4. lhe refusal and failure to comply with a negotiated settlement of a
prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of
the Act and a prohibited practice.

5. The Union has failed to prove a violation of the settlement
agreement reached in Case No. MPP-8038.

DISCUSSION

The Union has taken a helter-skelter approach to the presentation of
this case. It first alleged in its amended complaint, that the School Board
violated the Act by its refusal to abide by a settlement agreement of a
prior prohibited practice complaint concerning custodial coverage for events
at the Brien HcMahon School. At the hearing, it shifted its focus. There,
Counsel for the Union argued that the School E!oard's  policy of requiring 50
people to be in attendance at an event held at a school facility before a
custodian is called back was a repudiation of the contract and a unilateral
change in working conditions. In its brief, the Union abandoned the
arguments of repudiation of contract and violation of a settlement
agreement. Its sole argument was that the School Board unilaterally changed
its policy for users of school buildings. Specifically, the Union argues
that, by practice , a custodian was called back for events regardless of the
number of people using the gym and the School Board changed that practice by
now calling back custodians only when the number of people using the gym
exceeds 50. We will consider each of these arguments below.

Turning first to the repudiation charge, we note that the Union
presented absolutely no evidence regarding its repudiation theory and so we
will not consider it. In regard to its breach of settlement charge, the
only evidence offered was the settlement agreement itself which provided
that custodians will be called back to Brien McMahon  School "in the same
manner that other custodians are used to perform services in and at other
schools." In addition, the agreement provided that the "School Board
retains full discretion to determine when extra duty custodians will be
assigned." Clearly, the agreement requires the School Board to be
consistent from school to school when it calls back a custodian, but that it
retained the right to determine what that policy should be. Since there was
no evidence presented concerning the practice of calling back custodians at
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Brien McMahon vis a vis the other schools, we must conclude that the
settlement was not breached.

We now turn to the Union's charge of unilateral change. We have
repeatedly stated that a unilateral change in a fixed practice concerning a
condition of employment rising to a level of a mandatory subject of
bargaining is a violation of the employer's duty to bargain and a violation
of the Act unless the employer proves an adequate defense. Town  of
Newington, Decision No. 1116 (1973). However, it is the Union's burden to
prove the existence of a past practice from which the employer has departed.
New Canaan Board of Education, Decision No. 1858 (1980); Darien Board of
Education, Decision No. 2666 (1988). In the present case, the Union has
failed to meet that burden.

The only evidence offered by the Union was the testimony of John msby,
Union President, who stated that "when the School was rented after hours
(the School Board) always had a custodian come back, and there was other
programs that wasn't rented that we'd have custodians come back." However,
the documentary and testimonial evidence proffered by the School Board
clearly rebut F&by's testimony.

In April, 1984, Edward  Jaworski, the Business Manager for the School
Board, circulated a document containing guidelines for the School Board's
rental policy. This document divided users into three catagories:  1) free
usage, 2) custodial fee only, and 3) rental and other fees, including
custodial services. Users in the free usage category were described as
"activities and programs that are related to the school or are a part of the
curricular or extra curricular activities." Also included in this category
were "programs of general or educational value." However, users in the free
usage category were assessed a custodial fee whenever (1) the group was
charging an admission fee, (2) the group was large (not defined) or (3) if
extra custodial work was involved, such as setting up chairs, cleaning, etc.

In September, 1984, the School Board distributed to building principals
a memo which was characterized as a clarification of the rental policy. The
memo addressed only those organizations which qualified for free usage and
directed that custodial services would be charged in one of four situations:
(1) an admission fee is charged (2) there is a large group in attendance (in
excess of 50) (3) extra custodial work is required, and (4) the building use
is scheduled when a custodian is not normally on duty. The men-o also noted
that the custodial fee is sometimes waived, but this waiver evidently does
not affect whether or not a custodian is actually called in for extra duty
mrk, but only provides that on some occasions, the custodial expense is
borne by the School Board.

This policy, specifically the reference to 50 individuals as a
definition of a large group, was repeated in a 1986 memo to all principals
from Michael Muro. In 1987, this policy was used as a basis for the denial
of a grievance which concerns the calling in of a custodian. In addition,
the School Board  presented a number of school principals, who testified that
they had used the "rule of 50" to determine whether or not they needed to
call in an extra custodian. One principal testified that the rule had been
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in existence for at least 8 years, another for at least five, and yet
another for over 4 and l/2 years.

John JQsby,  the Union's witness, testified on rebuttal that he was
aware of number of instances where custodians were called in for groups of
less than 50. However, Nosby was vague and unspecific. In support of this
testimony, the Union offered a number of documents referred to as a
custodial record use of school facilities for various months at Cranbury
School. These documents provided the name of the custodian on duty, the
date and time of the activity and the name of the organization using the
building. However, these exhibits have several defects. First, they do not
reveal whether the user group is a Class I user or not. In fact, the user
group is not easily identifiable. Second the exhibits do not reveal the
number of individuals in attendance at a particular function, an essential
element of the Union's case. Without that information, it is impossible for
us to determine if the School Board called in custodians for groups of less
than 50. Moreover, these exhibits reveal that the majority of the events
were sponsored by the Parks and Recreation Department, a group specifically
exempted from the School Board's users' guidelines. This fact was apparent
not only from the School Board's guidelines, but also from the testimony of
Vincent DiMasi,  Coordinator of School Custodians, who stated that the City
Parks and Recreation Department does not fall under the building policy of
the School Board. In light of the above, the Union has failed to show that
there has been a change in the practice of calling back custodians for free
usage events held on School Board property. Accordingly, we dismiss.

One final note. The School Board has requested that we award
attorney's fees and costs because the Union's claim is frivolous and raises
non-debatable issues. In Norwich Board of Education, Decision No. 2673
(1988), we were faced with this same issue. There we declined to assess
attorney's fees and related costs upon a complaining party because such
costs "could have the effect of chilling future good faith efforts to test
one's rights because of fear that we would find the effort made with
subjective bad faith and impose the heavy burden of paying the other side's
litigation costs." We recently expressed some reservation as to whether we
should limit the assessment of attorney's fees and costs to respondents
frivolous and non-debatable defenses and suggested that we may apply costs
to a plaintiff's meritless complaint. City of New Britain (Amato), Decision
No. 2780 (1990). We continue to be concerned about the growing number of
complaints that reach us that are entirely baseless, but for the present, we
will adhere to our rationale in Norwich, supra.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal mloyee  Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.
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CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR REXA!I’IONS

By s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low, Chairman

s/Susan Meredith
Susan Meredith

To:

Robert J. Murphy, Esq.
Sullivan, Lettick  & Schoen
646 Prospect Avenue
Hartford, Ct. 06105

Ralph Sloan, Superintendent
Norwalk Board of Education
105 Main Street
Norwalk, Ct. 06852

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
Law Offices of Gagne & Collins
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Ct. 06106

David  Cooper, Staff Rep.
Council #4, AFSCME
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Ct. 06051

John Mosby, President
Local 1042
15 Adamson Avenue
South Norwalk, Ct. 06854
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NO. 386160

LOCAL 1042 OF COUNCIL 4,
AFSCME AFL-CIO : SUPERIOR COURT

: JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
HARTFORD-NEW BRITAIN
AT HARTFORD

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF
LABOR RELATIONS, ET AL. .

: OCTOBER 3, 1991

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

The plaintiff appeals a decision of the defendant state

board of labor relations which dismissed the plaintiff's

Complaint after a hearing.. The board's action was taken

pursuant to C.G.S. S7-471(4). The appeal is brought pursuant

to C.G.S. S4-183  of the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act.



In oral argument before this court, the plaintiff

limited the issue on appeal to the claim that the board erred

in not finding that the defendant Norwalk Board of Education

had unilaterally changed the terms and conditions of employment

Qf certain school custodians. Specifically, the plaintiff had

sought to prove to the board that the past practice of the

Norwalk Board of Education had been to call in custodians to

work at after-school functions without regard to the number of

People attending the functions. Then, in 1987, the plaintiffs

claimed, the Norwalk board unilaterally changed that practice

so aS to call in custodians only for functions having at least

50 people in attendance. This change, the plaintiff union

claims, reduced the work available for its members. The

evidence'presented by th.e plaintiff to the defendant board

consisted of testimony of John Mosby, the president of the

plaintiff union, which represented custodians employed by the

Norwalk board, as well as some documents. The defendant

Norwalk Board of gducation  presented conflicting evidencer

CGnSiSting of testimony of various school principals and

documents, to show that the 50 attendee rule had been in effect
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since at least 1984 and.ihat no substantive change had been

made by the defendant. In its decision, which is the subject

of this appeal, the board thoroughly discussed the evidence

presented by both sides. It found Mosby's testimony "vague and

unspecific." It found the union's documentary evidence to

"have several defects." By contrast, the decision indicated

that the board found the employer's evidence to be highly

persuasive and that it "clearly rebuts Mosby's testimony."

Under statute and case law, this court's scope of review

of administrative decisions is very limited. C.G.S. ~4-183

Provides that "[tlhe  court shall not substitute its judgment

for that of the agency as to the weight of the evidence o*

questions of fact." See, also Feinson v. Conservation

Commission, 180 Conn. 421, 425 (1980),  and numerous cases cited

therein; holding that "[t]he  credibility of witnesses and the

determination of fa.ctual issues are matters within the province

of the administrative agency." Furthermore, "[t]he  court can

do no more, on the' factual questions presented, than to examine

tie record to determine whether the ultimate findings were

supported, as the statute requires, by substantial evidence."
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Persico v. Maher,  191 Conn. 384, 409 (1983). See also

Lee v. Board of Education, 181 Corm. 69 (1980); and PuC'Cess

Village Apartments, Inc. v. Local 376, 175 Conn. 165 (1978).

In the instant case, the court has examined the record of the

administrative proceedings, including the transcript of the

hearing and the exhibits. As summarized in the defendant

board's decision, there was considerable testimonial and

decumentary  evidence to support the board's ultimate conclusion

that the plaintiff had failed to prove that, as a matter of

practice, custodians were called in to work at after-school

functions regardless of the number of people in attendance.

This court finds that evidence to be substantial. That being

SOI the board's decision must be affirmed notwithstanding  the

fact that the plaintiff also presented conflicting evidence.

It was for the board, not this court, to weigh the evidence and

make findings of fact.

The appeal is dismissed.

c
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